JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

June 5, 2007
8:30 a.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room H-170
Tapes:102, 101B

Rep. Jenson, Chair Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Beyer Sen. Bates

Rep. C. Edwards Sen. Whitsett

Rep. Galizio

Rep. Krummel

Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Session

HB 2901 Relating to Public Funds — Pubkic Hearing and Possible Work

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 102A

003 Chair Jenson Calls the hearing to order at 8:35am.

008 Dallas Weyand, Budget Introduces Staff Measure Summary (Exhibit 1) and Fiscal
Analyst, Legislative Analysis of Proposed Legislation (Exhibit 2).
Fiscal Office

024 Chair Jenson

030 Representative Jean Presents invited oral testimony.
Cowen

054 Chair Jenson

059 Rep. Cowen

060 Chair Jenson

062 Rep. Cowen

065 Chair Cowen

067 Chair Jenson

072 Mr. Weyand

075 Darren Bond, Director of Presents invited testimony.
Finance, Office of the
Treasurer

096 Rep. Krummel

104 Mr. Bond

128 Rep. Krummel

137 Mr. Bond

151 Sen. Johnson

152 Mr. Bond

155 Sen. Johnson

158 Mr. Bond
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167
181
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184
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191
198
204
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208
213
216
218
228
231
234
236
238
244
252
259

269
326

332
335

375

409
420
TAPE 101B

003
013

021
034
041
046
047
052
057
061

Sen. Johnson
Mr. Bond
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Bond
Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Bond
Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Weyand
Sen. Bates
Mr. Weyand
Rep. Krummel
MR. Weyand
Sen. Bates
Mr. Weyand
Sen. Bates
Mr. Bond
Sen. Bates
Chair Jenson

Tim Martinez
Chair Jenson

Mr. Martinez

Ken Sherman, Counsel,
Oregon Bankers
Association

Sherry Anderson,
Treasurer of Clackamas
County

Rep. Krummel
Ms. Anderson

Ms. Anderson
Rep. Krummel

Mr. Sherman
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Sherman
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Martinez
Ms. Anderson
Sen. Bates
Mr. Martinez

Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibits 3).

Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibits 4).

Presents oral testimony referencing Exhibit 3.

Continues her answer.
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075

100
101

107
112

118
128
129
133
148
149
157
165
189
193

200
258

265
269
272
274
291
300
311
313
317

336
350

362
390
407
412
418
425
426
Tape 102B
002

Chair Jenson

Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson

Kate Richardson
Sen. Johnson

Ms. Richardson
Chair Jenson
Rep. Krummel
Ms. Richardson
Rep. Krummel
Ms. Richardson
Rep. Krummel
Ms. Richardson
Sen. Johnson
Ms. Richardson

Bob Shiprack
Sen. Johnson

Mr. Shiprack
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Shiprack
Ms. Richardson
Sen. Bates

Ms. Richardson
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Weyand
Sen. Bates

Ms. Richardson
Sen. Bates

Mr. Shiprack
Sen. Bates

Ms. Richardson
Mr. Shiprack
Sen. Bates
Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson

Chair Jenson

Closes the Public Hearing on HB 2901 Relating to Public
Funds.

Opens a Work Session on HB 2901 Relating to Public Funds.
Moves to Adopt HB 2901-3 amendments.

Vote: 8-0-0

Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.

Closes Work Session on HB 2901-3 Relating to Public
Funds.

Opens Public Hearing on HB 2901-3 Relating to Public
Funds.

Presents invited oral testimony

Presents oral testimony.

Introduces chart Bond-Funded Programs (Exhibit 5).

Continues asking for additional testimony.



005

046
052
066
072
082
083
086
092
104
108
126
130
132

144
153
165
172
176
180
193
214
220
222
231
235

Additional Exhibits:

HB 2901 (Exhibit 6).

Jessica Adamson,
Oregon

Sen. Johnson
Ms. Adamson
Sen. Johnson
Ms. Adamson
Sen. Johnson
Ms. Adamson
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Weyand
Sen. Johnson
Chair Jenson
Ms. Richardson
Sen. Johnson

Cynthia Byrnes,
Department of Justice

Ms. Richardson
Ms. Byrnes
Sen. Johnson
Ms. Richardson
Sen. Johnson
Ms. Richardson
Chair Jenson
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Weyand
Rep. Krummel
Rep. Galizio

Chair Jenson

Presents oral testimony.

Adjourns the hearing at 9:53am.

Proposed Amendments to A Engrossed House Bill 2901-3 (Exhibit 7).
Proposed Amendments to A Engrossed House Bill 2901-4 (Exhibit 8).
Proposed Amendments to A Engrossed House Bill 2901-5 (Exhibit 9).
Witness Registration Sheet (Exhibit 10).
Letter from Metro Council to Representative Jenson (Exhibit 11).



