JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 5, 2007 Hearing Room H-170 8:30 a.m. Tapes:102, 101B **Members Present:** Rep. Jenson, Chair Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair Rep. Beyer Sen. Bates Rep. C. Edwards Sen. Whitsett Rep. Galizio Rep. Krummel Members Excused: Staff Present: Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

HB 2901 Relating to Public Funds – Pubkic Hearing and Possible Work

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Session

Measures or Issues Heard:

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 102A		
003	Chair Jenson	Calls the hearing to order at 8:35am.
008	Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	Introduces Staff Measure Summary (Exhibit 1) and Fiscal Analysis of Proposed Legislation (Exhibit 2).
024	Chair Jenson	
030	Representative Jean Cowen	Presents invited oral testimony.
054	Chair Jenson	
059	Rep. Cowen	
060	Chair Jenson	
062	Rep. Cowen	
065	Chair Cowen	
067	Chair Jenson	
072	Mr. Weyand	
075	Darren Bond, Director of Finance, Office of the Treasurer	Presents invited testimony.
096	Rep. Krummel	
104	Mr. Bond	
128	Rep. Krummel	
137	Mr. Bond	
151	Sen. Johnson	
152	Mr. Bond	
155	Sen. Johnson	
158	Mr. Bond	

164	Sen. Johnson	
167	Mr. Bond	
181	Sen. Johnson	
182	Mr. Bond	
184	Chair Jenson	
187	Mr. Weyand	
191	Sen. Johnson	
198	Mr. Bond	
204	Chair Jenson	
206	Sen. Bates	
208	Rep. Krummel	
213	Mr. Weyand	
216	Sen. Bates	
218	Mr. Weyand	
228	Rep. Krummel	
231	MR. Weyand	
234	Sen. Bates	
236	Mr. Weyand	
238	Sen. Bates	
244	Mr. Bond	
252	Sen. Bates	
259	Chair Jenson	
269	Tim Martinez	Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibits 3).
326	Chair Jenson	
332	Mr. Martinez	
335	Ken Sherman, Counsel, Oregon Bankers Association	Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibits 4).
375	Sherry Anderson, Treasurer of Clackamas County	Presents oral testimony referencing Exhibit 3.
409	Rep. Krummel	
420	Ms. Anderson	
TAPE 101B		
003	Ms. Anderson	Continues her answer.
013	Rep. Krummel	
021	Mr. Sherman	
034	Rep. Krummel	
041	Mr. Sherman	
046	Rep. Krummel	
047	Mr. Martinez	
052	Ms. Anderson	
057	Sen. Bates	
061	Mr. Martinez	

066	Chair Jenson	Closes the Public Hearing on HB 2901 Relating to Public Funds.
		Opens a Work Session on HB 2901 Relating to Public Funds.
075	Sen. Johnson	Moves to Adopt HB 2901-3 amendments. Vote : 8-0-0
100		Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED .
101	Chair Jenson	Closes Work Session on HB 2901-3 Relating to Public Funds.
		Opens Public Hearing on HB 2901-3 Relating to Public Funds.
107	Kate Richardson	Presents invited oral testimony
112	Sen. Johnson	
118	Ms. Richardson	
128	Chair Jenson	
129	Rep. Krummel	
133	Ms. Richardson	
148	Rep. Krummel	
149	Ms. Richardson	
157	Rep. Krummel	
165	Ms. Richardson	
189	Sen. Johnson	
193	Ms. Richardson	
200	Bob Shiprack	Presents oral testimony.
258	Sen. Johnson	
265	Mr. Shiprack	
269	Sen. Johnson	
272	Mr. Shiprack	
274	Ms. Richardson	
291	Sen. Bates	
300	Ms. Richardson	
311	Sen. Johnson	
313	Mr. Weyand	
317	Sen. Bates	
336	Ms. Richardson	Introduces chart Bond-Funded Programs (Exhibit 5).
350	Sen. Bates	
362	Mr. Shiprack	
390	Sen. Bates	
407	Ms. Richardson	
412	Mr. Shiprack	
418	Sen. Bates	
425	Sen. Johnson	
426	Chair Jenson	
Tape 102B		
002	Chair Jenson	Continues asking for additional testimony.

005	Jessica Adamson, Oregon	Presents oral testimony.
046	Sen. Johnson	
052	Ms. Adamson	
066	Sen. Johnson	
072	Ms. Adamson	
082	Sen. Johnson	
083	Ms. Adamson	
086	Sen. Whitsett	
092	Mr. Weyand	
104	Sen. Johnson	
108	Chair Jenson	
126	Ms. Richardson	
130	Sen. Johnson	
132	Cynthia Byrnes, Department of Justice	
144	Ms. Richardson	
153	Ms. Byrnes	
165	Sen. Johnson	
172	Ms. Richardson	
176	Sen. Johnson	
180	Ms. Richardson	
193	Chair Jenson	
214	Rep. Krummel	
220	Mr. Weyand	
222	Rep. Krummel	
231	Rep. Galizio	
235	Chair Jenson	Adjourns the hearing at 9:53am.

Additional Exhibits:

HB 2901 (Exhibit 6).

Proposed Amendments to A Engrossed House Bill 2901-3 (**Exhibit 7**). Proposed Amendments to A Engrossed House Bill 2901-4 (**Exhibit 8**). Proposed Amendments to A Engrossed House Bill 2901-4 (**Exhibit 8**). Witness Registration Sheet (**Exhibit 10**). Letter from Metro Council to Representative Jenson (**Exhibit 11**).